

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES N. KIRBY PTY LIMITED D/B/A KIRBY ENGINEERING
AND ALLIANZ AUSTRALIA LIMITED
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

J. S. SCOTT BUSBY
CHARLES ROBERT SHARP
BOVIS, KYLE & BURCH, LLC
53 Perimeter Center East
Third Floor
Atlanta, Georgia 30346
(770) 391-9100

Counsel for Respondents

May 28, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| I. KIRBY IS NOT BOUND BY THE HAM- BURG SÜD BILL OF LADING | 9 |
| A. ICC Was Not Kirby’s Agent But An Inde- pendent Contracting “Carrier” | 9 |
| B. Federal Common Law Does Not Trump Kirby’s Contract With ICC | 13 |
| 1. Reworded Question 1 is not presented by this case | 14 |
| 2. NS’s supposed “150-year-old” rule is a fiction | 15 |
| 3. NS’s “common law” rule cases preclude a carrier from limiting its liability for negligence..... | 24 |
| 4. Any rule conceived here by NS did not survive <i>Erie</i> | 24 |
| C. The Government’s Novel Preemption The- ory Is Made Up Out Of Whole Cloth..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|----|
| D. NS's Rule Produces Harmful Consequences | 30 |
| II. THE HIMALAYA CLAUSE IN THE ICC BILL OF LADING DOES NOT PROTECT PETITIONER | 32 |
| A. Himalaya Clauses Must Be Strictly Construed And Limited To Their Intended Beneficiaries..... | 33 |
| 1. A limitation of liability clause is strictly construed against the party claiming its benefit | 34 |
| 2. An intent to extend COGSA benefits must be clearly expressed to include a well-defined class of readily identifiable persons | 35 |
| B. The ICC Himalaya Clause Does Not Protect ICC's Sub-sub-subcontractors..... | 38 |
| 1. As a sub-sub-subcontractor, NS is not covered by the ICC Himalaya clause's plain language | 38 |
| 2. The parties did not intend the ICC Himalaya clause to cover ICC's sub-sub-subcontractors..... | 40 |
| C. The ICC Himalaya Clause Does Not Protect Inland Carriers | 41 |
| 1. Question 2 does not challenge this holding..... | 42 |
| 2. "Independent contractors" covers only maritime parties such as stevedores and terminal operators..... | 42 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. KIRBY’S SUIT COMPORTS WITH THE PARTIES’ REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS | 44 |
| A. NS Would Expect To Be Responsible Under The “Network” Principle..... | 44 |
| B. NS Would Expect To Be Liable For Its Negligence..... | 45 |
| C. NS Would Expect To Defend A Tort Suit | 46 |
| D. NS Would Expect To Pay For The Entire Loss | 47 |
| E. Kirby Would Have Had No Way Of Knowing The Hamburg Süd Bill Would Apply | 48 |
| CONCLUSION | 50 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acme Fast Freight v. United States</i> , 30 F. Supp. 968 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 309 U.S. 638 (1940) | 22 |
| <i>Akiyama Corp. of Am. v. M.V. Hanjin Marseilles</i> , 162 F.3d 571 (CA9 1998) | 35, 40 |
| <i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995) | 26 |
| <i>Anderson v. Badger</i> , 191 P.2d 768 (Cal. Ct. App. 1948)..... | 11-12 |
| <i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) | 25 |
| <i>Bonk v. McPherson</i> , 605 A.2d 74 (Me. 1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Boston & M.R.R. v. Piper</i> , 246 U.S. 439 (1918)..... | 45 |
| <i>Boston Metals Co. v. The S/S Winding Gulf</i> , 349 U.S. 122 (1955) | 33 |
| <i>Cabot Corp. v. S.S. Mormacscan</i> , 441 F.2d 476 (CA2 1971)..... | 36 |
| <i>Caterpillar Overseas, S.A. v. Marine Transp., Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 714 (CA4 1990) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Chicago, M., St. P. & Pac. R.R. v. Acme Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 336 U.S. 465 (1949)..... | 7, 21, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Cippolone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cominco v. Bilton</i> , [1973] Lloyd's Rep. 261 | 47 |
| <i>Constable v. National S.S. Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 51 (1894) | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Coupon Clearing Serv., Inc., In re</i> , 113 F.3d 1091 (CA9 1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>De Laval Turbine, Inc. v. West India Indus., Inc.</i> , 502 F.2d 259 (CA3 1974) | 36, 43, 44 |
| <i>Donoghue v. Stevenson</i> , [1932] A.C. 562 | 47 |
| <i>Dorset Yacht Co. v. Home Office</i> , [1970] A.C. 1004..... | 47 |
| <i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Etablissement Biret et Cie S.A. v. Yukiteru Kaiun KK</i> (<i>The Sun Happiness</i>), [1984] 1 Lloyd's Rep. 103..... | 14 |
| <i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) | 28 |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... | 28, 30 |
| <i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) | 9-10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Generali v. D'Amico</i> , 766 F.2d 485 (CA11 1985)..... | 35 |
| <i>Great Northern Ry. v. O'Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914)..... | 7, 20, 21 |
| <i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>La Salle Mich. Tool, Inc. v. Maher Terminals, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 56 (CA4 1979) | 36 |
| <i>Liverpool & Great Western Steam Co. v. Phenix Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 129 U.S. 397 (1889) | 13, 45 |
| <i>Logue v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 521 (1973)..... | 9 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 28 |

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Mikinberg v. Baltic S.S. Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 327 (CA2 1993)..... | 40 |
| <i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) | 40, 41, 43 |
| <i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Mori Seiki USA, Inc. v. M.V. Alligator Triumph</i> , 990 F.2d 444 (CA9 1993) | 40 |
| <i>New Jersey Steam Navigation Co. v. Merchant's Bank of Boston</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 344 (1848) (<i>The Lexington</i>)..... | 7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 34 |
| <i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) | 25 |
| <i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Reid v. Fargo</i> , 241 U.S. 544 (1916)..... | 20, 24 |
| <i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) | 27 |
| <i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959) | 6, 8, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 41, 47, 48 |
| <i>Rupp v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 674 (CA2 1973) | 36 |
| <i>Scruttons Ltd. v. Midland Silicones Ltd.</i> , [1962] A.C. 446..... | 47 |
| <i>Servis v. Hiller Sys. Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 203 (CA4 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Singer v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 338 (1945) | 34 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... | 28 |
| <i>Taisho Marine & Fire Ins. Co. v. Vessel Gladiolus</i> , 762 F.2d 1364 (CA9 1985) | 33, 35, 36, 40 |
| <i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) | 25 |
| <i>The Ansaldo San Giorgio I v. Rheinstrom Bros.</i> , 294 U.S. 494 (1935) | 48 |
| <i>The Queen of the Pacific</i> , 180 U.S. 49 (1901) | 24 |
| <i>The Starsin</i> , [2003] UKHL 12..... | 35 |
| <i>Thornton v. United States</i> , No. 03-5165 (U.S. May 24, 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Toyomenka, Inc. v. S.S. Tosaharu Maru</i> , 523 F.2d 518 (CA2 1975)..... | 40 |
| <i>Trautman v. Buck Steber, Inc.</i> , 693 F.2d 440 (CA5 1982)..... | 12 |
| <i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) | 28 |
| <i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>Vistar, S.A. v. M/V Sea Land Express</i> , 792 F.2d 469 (CA5 1986)..... | 42-43 |
| <i>Wemhoener Pressen v. Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 734 (CA4 1993) | 35, 36 |

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 37, 42

York v. Central R.R., 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 107
(1865) 7, 19, 20, 24, 45

STATUTES AND RULES

Act of Oct. 17, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-473, 92 Stat. 1337,
1466..... 26

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, 49 U.S.C. §§ 41713
et seq...... 26

Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. app. §§ 1301
et seq.:

 § 1(e), 46 U.S.C. app. § 1301(e) 25, 42

 § 4(2)(a), 46 U.S.C. app. § 1304(2)(a) 43

Federal Bill of Lading Act, 49 U.S.C. § 80105..... 23

Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, 46 U.S.C. §§ 1451
et seq...... 28

Freight Forwarder Act of 1942, § 413, 49 U.S.C.
§ 1013 (1946) 22

ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88,
109 Stat. 803..... 26, 28

Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. app. § 668..... 12

Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-
258, 112 Stat. 1902..... 26

49 U.S.C. § 20(11) (1946)..... 22

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 20(12) (1946)..... | 22 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(a)..... | 37, 42 |

OTHER MATERIALS

| | |
|--|--------|
| 14 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Carriers</i> (2000)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) | 38 |
| Paul M. Bugden, <i>Freight Forwarding and Goods in Transit</i> (1999)..... | 14 |
| 1 Raoul P. Colinviaux, <i>Carver's Carriage by Sea</i> (13th ed. 1982) | 46, 47 |
| G.E. Dal Pont, <i>Law of Agency</i> (Butterworths Australia 2001)..... | 9 |
| Ralph De Wit, <i>Multimodal Transport</i> (1995) | 47 |
| 50 Fed. Reg. (Apr. 17, 1985) | |
| p. 15,224..... | 4 |
| p. 15,225..... | 4 |
| 52 Fed. Reg. 31,446 (Aug. 20, 1987)..... | 4 |
| 58 Fed. Reg. (Aug. 16, 1993): | |
| p. 43,360..... | 4 |
| p. 43,361..... | 4 |
| James S. Henderson, <i>Carver's Carriage by Sea</i> (7th ed. 1925)..... | 46 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Robert A. Hillman & Jeffrey J. Rachlinski, <i>Standard-Form Contracting in the Electronic Age</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 429 (2002) | 39 |
| <i>Himalaya Clause Subcommittee Report</i> , Maritime Law Ass'n doc. no. 652 (David R. Owen ed., 1984) | 41 |
| International Academy of Comparative Law, <i>Multimodal Transport: Carrier Liability and Issues Related to the Bills of Lading</i> (Kiantou-Pampouki ed. 1998) | 44 |
| Peter Jones, <i>FIATA Legal Handbook on Forwarding</i> (3d ed. 2001) | 10, 11 |
| Lloyd's Register of Ships, 1997-98 (1997) | 3 |
| 1 Floyd R. Mechem, <i>Law of Agency</i> (2d ed. 1914) | 12-13 |
| Norfolk Southern Rail Circular No. 2, <i>available at</i> http://www.nscorp.com/intermodal/ShowDoc/english/intermodal/system_information/general/intermodal_rules_circular.pdf | 5 |
| Jan Ramberg, <i>The Law of Freight Forwarding</i> (2000) | 10, 14, 15 |
| Mary Reilly, <i>Identity of the Carrier: Issues Under Slot Charters</i> , 25 Tul. Mar. L.J. 505 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>Restatement (First) of Agency</i> (1933) | 17 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958) | 9, 10, 11, 17 |
| J.W. Richardson (ed.), <i>The Merchants Guide</i> (Int'l ed. 1995) | 41, 44 |
| Saul Sorkin, <i>Goods in Transit</i> (2004): | |
| Vol. 3 | 13, 43 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Vol. 4..... | 26 |
| Uniform Commercial Code (2003)..... | 23 |
| U.S. <i>Amicus Br., Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. Airborne Freight Corp.</i> , No. 96-50146, 1997 WL 33560672 (5th Cir. filed Apr. 18, 1997) | 26 |
| 11 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1999) | 34 |
